

70746-9

70746-9

No. 70746-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GEORGE LIGHTNER,
Appellant,

v.

CHAD SHOEMAKER and "JANE DOE" SHOEMAKER, husband
and wife and the marital community comprised thereof,
Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorney for Appellant Lightner

2014 JUL - 1 AM 10:23
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| REPLY RE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| REPLY ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> | 3 |
| B. The trial court failed to apply the correct legal analysis in its covenant interpretation. | 3 |
| C. A legally correct interpretation would enforce the view covenants and rules, using good judgment, reason, and conscience. | 12 |
| D. The Court should reverse, permit the trial court to award Lightner fees as the prevailing party, award him fees on appeal, and deny the Shoemakers' fee request. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bauman v. Turpen</i> , 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P.3d 1050 (2007) | 9 |
| <i>Day v. Santorsola</i> , 118 Wn. App. 746, 76 P.3d 1190 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1018 (2004) | 4, 10 |
| <i>In re Estates of Jones</i> , 170 Wn. App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Finnemore v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 276, 124 P.2d 956 (1942)..... | 2 |
| <i>Foster v. Nehls</i> , 15 Wn. App. 749, 551 P.2d 768 (1976) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Green v. Normandy Park Riviera Section Cmty. Club, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>Hughes v. Boundary Gold Placers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wash. 564, 76 P.2d 611 (1938)..... | 2 |
| <i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak</i> , 61 Wn. App. 177, 810 P.2d 27 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Mayer v. Pierce Cnty. Med. Bureau</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995) | 10 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson,</i> 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Newsom v. Miller,</i> 42 Wn.2d 727, 258 P.2d 812 (1953)..... | 10 |
| <i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC,</i> 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Riss v. Angel,</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Com’n, Inc.,</i> 169 Wn. App. 263, 279 P.3d 943 (2012) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Saunders v. Meyers,</i> 175 Wn. App. 427, 306 P.3d 978 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Viking Props, Inc. v. Holm,</i> 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wiley v. Rehak,</i> 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001)..... | 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| RAP 2.5(a) | 17 |
| RAP 18.1(b) | 18 |
